

First Appellate District Civ. No. A145981

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

**MATTER OF THE ADVANCE HEALTH CARE DIRECTIVE OF
DICK R. MAGNEY**

**HUMBOLDT COUNTY ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES,
Petitioner and Respondent**

vs.

**JUDITH C. MAGNEY
Respondent and Appellant**

Appeal from Superior Court of Humboldt County
Honorable Dale A. Reinholtsen, Judge, Presiding
Humboldt County Superior Court No. CV150159

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

(Service on Attorney General Required by Rule 8.29)

HARLAND LAW FIRM LLP
Allison G. Jackson, State Bar No. 157078
622 H Street
Eureka, California 95501
Telephone: (707) 444-9281
Facsimile: (707) 445-2961

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 5

II. REPLY TO STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 6

III. DISCUSSION. 7

 A. Respondent Still Cannot Show It Has Standing to Bring a Petition Under Probate Code Section 4765. 14

 B. Reasonable Cause Must Be Established by Objective Facts and Cannot Be Based Upon a Person’s “State of Mind” 17

 1. Mr. Magney’s Clear Wishes Were Expressed in His Advanced Health Care Directive, to His Treating Physicians and to Appellant. 24

 2. Medical Decision Making Capacity Is Determined by Medical Doctors. 25

 3. The “Best Interests” of the Patient Is Not Relevant Unless There Is No AHCD or the Patient is Silent or Unclear. 26

IV. CONCLUSION. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Franklin Mint Co. v. Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP,
184 Cal. App. 4th 313 (2010)..... 20, 21

Ortega v. Superior Court,
135 Cal. App. 3d 244 (1982). 19, 20

People v. Smith,
179 Cal. App. 4th 986 (2009)..... 21, 22

Quiroz v. Seventh Ave. Center,
140 Cal. App. 4th 1256 (2006)..... 15

Silva v. Lucky Stores, Inc.,
65 Cal. App. 4th 256 (1998)..... 21

STATE STATUTES

California Code of Regulations,
Title 22, Section 70707..... 5

California Evidence Code,
Section 1001..... 22

California Probate Code,
Section 48..... 11, 15, 16

California Probate Code,
Section 4600, *et seq.*..... 5

California Probate Code,
Section 4650..... 5, 6

California Probate Code,
Section 4658..... 25

California Probate Code, Section 4670, <i>et seq.</i>	14
California Probate Code, Section 4765.....	11, 13-16, 27
California Probate Code, Section 4766.....	11, 13, 27
California Probate Code, Section 4767.....	16, 17
California Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 15600.....	11, 14, 15

STATE RULES

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(1).	31
